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Meeting Date: March 20, 2018

Agenda Item: Trestle Ridge Estates Rezoning — Public Hearing

Report Date:  March 14, 2018 T

Prepared By: Deb Gervais, AICP
Associate Planner

Discussion
Diamond Development, LLC is requesting to rezone property from R-3, Multiple-Family Residence
District, restricted to single-family residential to PUD, Planned Unit Development.

The subject property is approximately 27.41 acres, located a quarter mile southwest of the intersection of
NW 36% Street and NW Irvinedale Drive. Properties to the north and northeast are zoned R-3, restricted to
10 units per acre and restricted to 18 units per acre. The southern corners of NW 36" and NW Irvinedale
are zoned C-1, Neighborhood Retail Commercial District. The properties west and south are zoned R-3
restricted to single family residential. The properties east of this site are zoned R-1, One-Family Residence
District.

The PUD Concept Plan indicates the bulk regulations allowing single-family lots with 54-foot minimum
lot widths. R-3 zoning regulations shall apply

The current Ankeny Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map indicates the subject area as Low Density
Residential and Medium Density Residential. The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Future Land
Use Map.

The developer has submitted the required rezoning petitions consisting of the signatures of more than 50%
of the land area subject to the rezoning, as well as the signatures of the owners of at least 60% of the land
within 250’ of the subject property. Specifically, the developer has submitted the required rezoning petition
owner signatures, consisting of 100% of the land area subject to the rezoning, as well as 78.76% of the land
area within 250’ of the subject property, not including City of Ankeny. Additionally, this encompasses 3
of 8 or 37.5% of the owners within 250° of the subject property, not including City of Ankeny.

Notifications of the public hearing were sent to the property owners within 250” of the property and a legal
notice was published. The rezoning signs were posted on the property by the required date of March 12,
2018, which is at least seven days prior to this public hearing.

Staff will present a complete staff report at the next Plan and Zoning Commission meeting on April 3, 2018.
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CIVIL DESIGN ADVANTAGE L.L.C.

March 14, 2018

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Ankeny

Planning & Building Department
220 West 15t Street

Ankeny, lowa 50023

RE: Trestle Ridge Estates Plat 3 Property Rezoning
Honorable Mayor, City Council and Planning and Zoning Commission:

On behalf of Diamond Development LLC, we submit herewith the following rezoning request to
rezone approximately 27.41 acres located southwest of the intersection of NW Irvinedale Drive
and NW 36! Street. The existing zoning on the property is R-3, restricted to single family
residential and we are requesting to rezone the property to Planned Unit Development (PUD).
Please accept this submittal for the next available City Council meeting. Let me know if you
have any questions or require any further information to complete your review. Thanks.

Sincerely,
CIVIL DESIGN ADVANTAGE, LLC

Ryan A. Hardisty, P.E.

3405 SE CROSSROADS DRIVE, SUITE G, GRIMES, IOWA 50111 ®* P 515+369+4400 ®* F 515+369+4410 ®* WWW.CDA-ENG.COM
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OWNER/APPLICANT

DIAMOND DEVELOPMENT LLC
CONTACT: DARRYL BRESSON
309 EAST 1ST STREET
ANKENY, IOWA 50021

PH: (515) 963—4388

ZONING

N=\ N

EXISTING: R-3, WITH RESTRICTIONS TO SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL ONLY

PROPOSED: PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD)
UNDERLYING ZONING: R-3

REZONING DESCRIPTION - AREA A’

A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 80
NORTH, RANGE 24 WEST OF THE FIFTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN THE CITY
OF ANKENY, POLK COUNTY, IOWA AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 9;
THENCE NORTH 0°20°08" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID EAST HALF
OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER, 945.96 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE NORTH 89°39°52" WEST, 50.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 70°23'19"
WEST, 27.05 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 34'52'47" WEST, 149.65 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 45°'31°21" WEST, 80.32 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 56°37°46" WEST,
80.32 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 68°02°'53" WEST, 73.55 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
76°40°30" WEST, 73.55 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 85°36'02" WEST, 69.02
FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°43'26" WEST, 548.63 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
82°32°25" WEST, 42.83 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 71'16°27" WEST, 108.85
FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE
SOUTHWESTERLY WHOSE RADIUS IS 650.00 FEET, WHOSE ARC LENGTH IS

223.82 FEET AND WHOSE CHORD BEARS NORTH 28'50'49” WEST, 222.72
FEET, THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY WHOSE
RADIUS IS 650.00 FEET, WHOSE ARC LENGTH IS 440.73 FEET AND WHOSE

CHORD BEARS NORTH 1917°13” WEST, 432.33 FEET; THENCE NORTH
00°08’15" EAST, 79.96 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST

QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 89°54'24” EAST
ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 126.66 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER; THENCE NORTH

00°23’16" EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID EAST HALF OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER, 379.50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°49’55" EAST,
973.07 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°22'14”" WEST, 379.83 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 89°53’15” WEST, 340.65 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID EAST
HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 00°22'08" WEST
ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 377.60 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND
CONTAINING 27.41 ACRES (1,194,125 SQUARE FEET). THE PROPERTY IS
SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EASEMENTS OF RECORD.
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* A MINIMUM OF ONE OVERSTORY/ORNAMENTAL TREE SHALL BE PLANTED
WITHIN THE FRONT YARD OF EACH LOT.

* R-—3: WITH RESTRICTIONS TO SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL REGULATIONS
SHALL APPLY

NOTES:

1. THE DEVELOPER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR STREETLIGHTS ALONG ALL
PUBLIC STREETS, INCLUDING NW IRVINEDALE DRIVE.

2. LOTS 1, 105, AND 106 WILL NOT BE ALLOWED DRIVEWAY ACCESS OFF OF
NW IRVINEDALE DRIVE.
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GIN!RAI. NOTES:
ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED IRC 2315. LOCAL BULDING CODES LAY HAVE

emmoo

DIFFERENT SPECIFICATIONS AND PEQUIREMENTS THAN WHAT IS LISTED IN THE IRC 2015, THESELOCAL

REQUIREMENTSWILL SUPERSEDE THE IRC 2015. SEE THE LOCAL BULDNG DEPARTMENT FOR CHANGES.

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM THE SIZES, SPACING AND SPECIES OF LUMBER OF ALL STRUCTURAL AND FRAVING
MEUBERS. ANY STRUCTURAL

PDICATED ARE

THE OWAERK

BULD MO

AL PRODUCTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER
AL MECHANICAL, PLUNENG, AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS.
AL AL

D T0 ASIST AD IFOR YOU HASBEN

DRANN TO PRESCIBE TO PDUSTRY STANDARDS.
CHAPTER 3 (BUILDING PLANNING)

A BULDING AND STRUCTURES, AD ALL PARTS THEREOF, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO SAFELY SUPPORT ALL LOADS,
INCLUDING DEAD LOADS, LIVELOADS, ROOF LOADS, FLOCD LOADS, SHOW LOADS, WAD LOADS, AND SEISMICLOADS

AS PRESCREED BY THS CODE (RYL.1)
B. TABLE 1.2{1) RC2015. VALUES BASED FROM THE CITY OF DES MOINES, I0WA

=5 = e e Tl e I P
ol e e e e e o | vsyten | newn || L

i | FEn | e [emng O lweas 4 - =
wr [ e[ e e [t [+ |== | = ]m,: YR S I e

C UDBAMLIELORDS. RILS RO 1S

MU ROOF LIVELOADSRMN.ERC 2015

NUBTELEATICWTHLMTED STORMGE.~~ 0PSF ROOF TRUSS LVELOADL) arE
UNABITABLE ATTIC WITHOUT STORAGE WP GROUD SHOHPg) 0P
WEMRLEATICAD SSVED WTHRIED STARS 0 PSF FLAT ROOF SYGH 1) UPE
DECKS A\D EXTERIOREALCONES DR
GUAFDRAL D HAIDRALS WP THERUALCONDMON a:1e
ROOM OTHER THA SLEEPG ROCUS WP TERRAN EPOSIRE B
SLEEFING ROUS WS DURATION OF LOAD-SHOW 115
STARS nRsE

UABALANCED HD SUOWDRFTLOIDNG
T . HCOORDNG TO ASCEREI 40
ROORTOI 00 uon Jserarhn
ROOF TOTALLOD e ARG Chreoons s
WAL ) DURATION OF LOMD-WRD 14

ALL BEAUS SUPPORTING FLOOR OR ROOFLOADS ARE

THE ABOVE DERLE

0.DEADLOADS ADDITIGNAL OR CHANGES TO MATERIAL NEED'S TO BE AD.USTED TO THE BELGH CALCULATIONS.
FLOORT( (:d

'ROOF-T0? CHORDS
ROORNGSHINGLES(220L85) 2LAYER wPSF

CARPETAOPID 15PSF
39° CERAMIC TLE/ 117 BACKER D, 1) PSF LB FALT
4 HARDINOOD FLOR 40P 117 058 0R COUPLYO0D uspss
SIBALOORUF OBORCOLALYWOD 20 PSF 112RO0F TRUSS2X4 LIPS
12R.00R TRUSSHOIST S{STBM 15 psF CORRECTION FOR SLOPE (1217) 155PSF
TOTAL WITH CARPETRAD 55 PSF TOTAL 200 PSF
TOTAL WITH TILERACKER BO. 15PSF
TOTAL WITH HARDWO0D FLOOR 15 PSF 'ROOF-BOTION CHORDS
1RROOF TRUSS-2X4 LIPS
FLOORBOTION 55 GIFBOARD WPF
mﬁ.ooawmvsrstm 15PSF LRI FOR LESCMECHANCALRLEC, 15PSF
£3' GIFBOND 2WPE 15 BATTELOAN INSULATION 140PSF
VROAM FORUSCUECHANCARLES.  O7PSF
TOTAL 50PSF ToTAL T00PSF
SECTIONRYY:

R¥A3

SECTION R¥4:
R¥e2

SECTION R¥5:

R¥ALIBASEMENT P

LIGHT AND VENTILATION IN HABITABLE ROOS, PROVIDE NATURAL LIGHT AND VENTILATION WITH OPERABLE
WODOWS. WIDGW GLAZING SHALL NOT EE LESS THAN 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF EACH ROOM. 172 THE REQUIRED WINDOW AREA-
‘SHALL BE OPERABLE TO THE EXTERIOR FOR RATURAL VENTLATION.
BATHROOMS NAY HAVE AN OPERABLE WPDOW OF 3 SF. N AREA
EXCEPTION:

1 BATHROOM WAY BEVENTILATED FANSA'D ARTIFICIAL LIGHT.
‘THE MINMUM AREA OF AN HABITABLE ROOM SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 70 Q. FEET, EXCEPT KITCHEN.
L NOTEBE LESS THANT0"

CELING HEIGHT HABITABLE SPACE, HALLWAYS, AND PORTION OF THE BASEMENT CONTAINING THESE SPACES SHALL
HAVE A CELING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET. BATHROOMS, TOLER ROO, AND LAUNDRY ROOUS SHALL HAVE A CELING HGT OF
HOTLESS THAN 64"

mmu

SLOPED CELING, THE REQUIRED FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS
DW(S#NONYLESSTHMMG AREA SHALL HAVE A CELING OF LESS THAN T4

2 THECELING ABOVE ABATHROOM AND TOLET BE SUCH THAT THE
HAVEA

LESS THAN §§" ABOVE THE AREA OF NOTLESS THAN 37430 AT THE SHOWERHEAD.
3. BEAUS, GIRDERS, DUCTS,

PROJECT TOWITHMN 64" OF THE FNISH RLOOR.
TION OF BASEMENT THAT DO NOT

VIAYS SHALL

OF NOTLESS THAN 64"

OROTHRR

BEAUS, GIRDERS, BEPERUTTED TO
PROETTOVMF—(OFT}ER&FLM

TOLET, BATH, 1

1. TOLET: MN 15" FROM WALL OR TUB OR VANITY.
M 21" CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF TOLET
2 VANITY: AN 21" CLEARANCE N FRONT OF VANTY

R¥AA2

GMK‘;EXWI 11 @ N
TVPE OF QLASS

A‘D ‘THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD.
GMKHDMTOMG“""

FOMCENT T TOBEA

THEQL THAN 6 ASOVE

XD MEETS HITHER OF THE FOLLOWING CORDITIONS:

RISAY

R¥8AS

R¥AAS

1. WHERE THE GLAZING IS WITHM 24 INCHES ETTHER SIDE OF THE DOOR N THE FLANE OF THE DOOR N A CLOSED POSITION.
2 WHERE THE GLAZNG IS ON THE WALL PERPENDICULAR TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WATHIN 24° OF
MMEEOFMHWNGDOOR

L DEWWIVEG.N

AND THE GLAZNG

1, mmsnﬁmn&mmommm
& GLAZING THAT IS AD JACENT TO A FIXED PANEL OF PATIO DOORS,
a QAT

3 FEET

THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWNG CONDITIONS.
1 IsL

2. THE BOTTCAl EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 13" ASOVE THE FLOOR

3. THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS MORE THAN 35" ABOVE THE ALOOR D

4 ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACE ARE WITHIN 35", MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE. OF THE GLAZING

-EXCEPTION
1.DECORATVE GLASS
2 WHERE HORIZONTAL RAL IS INSTALLED,
GLAZING IN WET SURFACES. G.AZHGH ENL ACING HOT TUBS, SPAS, WHRLPOOL.
SAUNAS, SHONERS .S WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF GLAZNG IS
ESMWMVEMVMMSWMMWWM
GLAZING ADJACENT TO STARS THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 34" ASOVE THE
PLANE OF THE L D RAPS.
-EXCEPTIONS
1 THE GLAZING 34" TO 34" ABOVE WALKING SURFACE.

RIN21

RN22
RIN023

R3N231

EMERGENCY ESCAP BASEVENT, HABITABLE ATTICS A'D EVERY SLEEFING ROOU SHALL HAVE AN
BMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING.
-EXCEPTION. STORM SHELTER!

AREA OF 20 SQUARE FEET,
EMERGENCY AND ESCAF NOTLESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE
NET CLEARAREA NORMAL OPERATION FROM THE INSDE. THE KET CLEAR
HEIGHT OPENING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24 AND THE NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL NOT BELESS THAN 20"

WNDOW SLL HEIGHT. WHERE THE WRNDOW IS PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENG T ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SLL HEIGHT
OF NOT ORE THEN 44' ABOVE THE ALOOR

WINDOW WELLS: THE HORIZONTAL AREA OF THE WINDOW WELL SHALL NOT BELESS THAN 9 SQ. FT., WITH THE HORIZONTAL PROJECTION AND

&TM@OFWTLESSWWMMEAOFMWI\ELWMONDEBERGBCVEMNDRE%‘EOPBMTOBENM

-DICEPTION

L THEL TOBXC

MDONHELSWMAVBTWLSTEPWTERW"MKE@MWAMMWHNWﬂ'M)E

UsE oY EQUIPMENT KOT EXCEEDING A TOTAL R OOR

HAVEANET

SECTION 31
R3

R311.

R3N.
R,
R,

SECTION 314

RI4ILOCATION
1.

RINA3Y
1.

SECTIONRS

RIt521
1

SECTION317

R3LL

RIUTA FASTENERS, FOR

71 STARWAYS. STHRWAY ARE TO BE NOT LESS THAN 3" WDE IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ASOVE THE PERVITTED HANDRAL
HANDRALS SHOULD PROJECT LIORE THAN 4 177" ON EITHER
15 HEADROGM. SHALL BE HOT LESS THAN 6-8" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED LINE
HDJONING THE TREAD HOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE LANDING
73 VERTICALRISE A RLIGHT OF STARS SHALL NOT HAVE A VERTICAL PISE LARGER THAN 12-3*
7.5 THEMAXMUM RISER IS 7 34" WWITH AMMMUM RUN OF 10°,
78 HADRALS SHALLBE ONNOTLESS

TREADS
SUOKE ALARMS, SOKE ALARUS SHALL COUPLY WITHRFPAT2ND WL 217

N EACH SLEEFNG ROOM

2 OUTSDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA

3. ONEACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASBUENT AND HABITABLE ATTICS

4. SUOKE ALARUS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 34" HORIZONTALLY FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT
CONTAPS A BATHTUB OR SHO'WER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A SUOKE ALARM IN THATLOCATION.

SUOKE ALARUS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED I THE FOLLGWING AREAS

IONZATION SUOKE ALARMS SHALL HOT BE INSTALLED LESS THAN 274" HORIZONTALLY FROM A PEFUANENTLY INSTALLED COOING

APPUANCE

2 A
PERUANENTLY INSTALLED APPLIANCE

3. PHOTOBLECTRIC SNOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED LESS THAN 64" HORIZONTAL FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED

HLARMS

NOT BE INSTALLED LESS THAN 17" HORIZONTALLY FROUA

COOKING APPLIANCE.
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARVS: SHALL COMPLY WITH UL 264, COUEINATION CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BELISTED N
ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2034 AD WL 217

ST DECAY.
lDGlTMRiOm WOCD AND WOOD- SHALL NG I
LOCATIONS BY USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR V00D THAT -TREATED N
THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATVE AND BID USE.
1. WO0D JoisT

1270

AWPAUIFOR

THAN 13" THAN

AREAS LOCATED VTHN oF

AL SPACES OR

ESSTHANS

THAT REST ON CONC 2D
FROMEPOSED GROUND.
SLLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASORRY SLAB THAT IS N DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS
mmmwmmmmmwmm

SHANG (L

ESS THAN 17 ON TOPS, SDES AD BDS.
LESS THAN 6* FROM
MW}DORLESSTHMTW\EMVWWSTEPS PORCH SLABS, AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL

SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER.
L3 THAT
WEATHER, SUCH AS CONCRETE SLABS,
A Y TO THE INTERIOR OF EXTERIOR MASONRY
AND

s

TOTHE

THE FURRING STRP.

SHALL BE OF HOT-NVPPED, ZNC-COATED GAL STAMNLESS STERL, TIPES

BE ACCORDANCE WITH

CHAPTER 4 (FOUNDATIONS)

SECTION 4014

R#22

R4S

R40LS

RN
REA

R4

R34
CHAPTER
FRADG'

mmenm>

RSGLG

4 SOLTEST:

EDATACREATED BY AC

COMPRESSELE,
SHALL SOL TESTIS REQURED.

TRLERWLAL

SRD, SLTY SAND, CLATEY SA'D,
SATY GRAVEL A'D CLAYEY GRAVEL

CLAVEY, SANDY, SLIGHTY CLAY, CLAYEY SLT,
SLT, AND SANDY SLT CLAY

2000 PONDS PER SQFT

150 POUNDS PER SQ FT

2 ms TOLET

CONCRETE: FROM TABLE R#22

HAVEAMML XNP
GARAGE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE 3,500 P
-PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS T
BASEUENT SLABS 2500 Pl
(CONCRETE SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED WITH §%-7% TOTAL AR CONTENT).

SHALL BE 3500 psi AT 28DAYS

IU. BEPLACED SOL
VDEXI’DEEPFNAISTWMMNDN’PDEXI'DWFMMSTWmﬂl&i“ﬂ)mﬂ"ﬁm
HORIZONTAL 4

2CONTINUOUS
ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE, ilrs BEXTED USE TWO BOLTS
Pa\sumrmmw.rssmanunmmmmwoemummom&umrm
THAN 12INCHES FROM THE END BUT AT LEAST 3 12 INCHES FROM EXD OF SLL PLATE. THE BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MDOLE THRD OF
T}:WDTNOFTPEMIE

ANCHOR TO A 12" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS.
ASSETFORTHIN TABLER®M.1203). REFER TO TYPICAL WALL

BEUSED,

CONCR
SECTION IN THIS PLAN FOR SPECIFICATION.

WMMWNOWWRW
mx.rl ) THAT

CHAPTER 8 (ROOF-CEILING)

SECTION RE22.12.2 DESIGN. WOOD
OF METAL-PLATED WOOD TRUSS SHALL COUPLY WITH ANSTP1.

AOCEPTI CE. THE DESIG

RELNI MWWB&MTOPMMROMMWW.DEMWST&H! REFERTOTPEI‘D'.DWLTN»SDEW

METALPL

RiMAL

L AELE OF

SPECIED ON THE TRUSS DESIGH DRANINGS.

ROOF VENTILATION. ENCLOSED ATTICA'D

WHEFE CELING ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO T)EU!DERSL\E

OF THE ROOF RAFTERS SHALL HAVE CROSS VENTIL VENTL
ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR SNOW. REQUIRED VENTILATION GPENINGS SHALL BE DRECTLY TO THE OUTSDE AR

RS2

MENRAUM VENT AREA. THE NNMUM KET FREE VENTILATION SHALL BE 17320 (EXCEPTION 1 TAKEN)

ATTIC ACCESS.

'HAVE AN ATTIC ACC TOATTIC AREA
TK\THAVEAVETK‘JLWOF&‘ORGRHTR
‘THE ROUGH-FRAMED OPENNG SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 22%34" .
z SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER READLY ACCESSBLE LOCATION
3. UBMUM UNOBSTRUCTED HEAD ROGU IN THE ATTIC SPACE SHALL BE 35* MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM BOTTOM OF CELING
VBBR

CHAPTER 9 (ROOF ASSEMBLIES)

SECTICN ¢03
ReA

Rd2
Read2t
£
Rets1
R#5.11

R#512

R#52
R#522
Re528

GENERAL. T

THS GAPTER ROOF WITH
THS CODE AND THE APPROVED NANUFACTURES INSTRUCTIONS,
RASHING. AL THAT THE WALL AXD ROOF THROUGH
WITH PARAPET WWALLS AND OTHER

WHEREVER THEREISA

WTH THE WITH THE APPLICARL

UNDERLAYMENT. UNDERLATMENT FOR ASPRALT SHINGLES, CLAY, AD TLE, METAL ROOF MINERAL SURFACED
ROLL ROOFING, SLATE AND SLATE-TVPE SHINGLES, WOOD SHINGLES AND METAL ROOF PANELS SHALL COKFORM TO THE APPLICARLE
STANDARDS LISTED IN THIS CHAPTER. UNDERLAYMENT MATERIALS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ASTUD 228, D 1379, 0 4463 AND D
o751 MBWAMWMMUWNWMBEWWNWWV&EMH 169
OF WATERAS
CONSIST OF TWOLAYERS OF

Desa«rmmm:mxn

SHALL LACE OF NORMAL UNDERLAYMENT AD
D(TE}DNOTLESS THAN 24" INSDE THE EXTERIOR WALL ON ROCFS OVER 112, THE ICE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED NOTLESS THAN 36°.

ASPHALT SHINGLES, THE INSTALLATION OF ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION AND MANUFACTURE'S
INSTALLATION.

SLOPE. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL
UNDERLAYMENT APRL FEQURED N
MMMMTMSMMRVWMSW

212UPTO 412, 00ELE

CHAPTER 10-43

REFERTO THE CHAPTERS M

THESE TEVS.
CHMNE(S AD AREPLACE
ENERGY EFROENCY

CHAPTER 12413 MECHANCAL & GENERAL MECHANICAL SYSTBUS REQUREMENTS
APPUANCES

HEATING AMD COOLING EQUIPWENT 4D

EXHAST STSTRUS
DUCT SYSTRUS
COMBUSTION AR
CHMNEYS HD VENTS

THE TOP OF THE FOOTING, TO

LH)G! FlOOR SPACE

THE BOTTOM OF THE JOIST AND THE EARTH UNDER ANY BULDING SHALL HAVE VENTILATION OPENING
R S, UBL NET AREA OF VENTILATION SHALL NOT BELESS THAN 1 SQFTFOREACH 15050

THROUGH

FTOF AREAUNDER THERLOOR.
ACCESS THROUGH THE FLOOR IS REQURED TO BE 18'X24°

5 (FLOORS)

VATERLS GRADES

ROGF, Rmmwumm mmmsmmmvs 14" SPACIG AT PAVEL BDS D EDGES)
WAL STWS: MINAAL SPF STUD O] DOUGLAS FIR LARCH STLD.

WALL PLATES: MBARAI SPF 12 OR BETTER.

DMENSIONAL DOUGLASFR 12 0R BETTER.

25 RAGEBBIUL

ASTM SPECIFCATION AS32 GRADE-$) OR EQUAL

JOIST UNDER PARALLEL BEARING PARTITIONS SHALL BE OF ADEQUATE SIZE TO SUPPORT THELOAD.

LWL HEADERS:
STEEL

RS02§  THE ENDS OF EACH JOIST, BEAM, OR GIRDER SHALL HAVE NOTLESS THAN 1.5 INCHES OF BEARING ON WO0D OR

METAL AD NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES ON CONCRETE.

RS428 KO CUTS, NOTCHES, AXD HOLES BORED INTO TRUSSES, STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER, GLUELAMINATED
MEVBERS, OR HOIST T
ORDESIGN BY PROFESSIONAL.

RS211 WO0D . REFERTO THE
POVDUAL B

METAL PLATE TRUSSES.
R2 TORAD JOiST, TOBAD ST SHALL BEIN.
TABLE RSOT.2 AND RSTL1, 1{1) ANDRYT242)
CHAPTER 6 (WALL CONSTRUCTION)
Reat A M A
THAT COURL 2

RE23  REFERTO TABLE RE2X1) THROUGH TABLE REQ2.X() FOR FRAMING MEVEER FASTENG

REZS  DRLLNG. REFRR A EF DETAL PAGE OF AL

R8T LUMBER ON SSHAL
NOT EXCEED THE VALUES OF TABLE Ré21(1)

RE28  ARE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENRNG (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL)
ADTOFORM ATOP STORY AND ROOF SPACE.

RELI  WALLBRACRIG. BEBRICEN RE0: FROM TABLERSR104.
USE CS-WSP BRACING LETHOD VITH LN 38" SHEATHING,

CHAPTER 7 (WALL COVERING)

RI2i  GENERAL WALL THIS CHAPTER A'D TABLE RTOL1(1), TABLE

RO, AND TALERTIL3S, COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION

R703.7.1FOR SUPPORT AND SECTION R703.7.4 FOR ANCHORAGE. INTERIOR FINISHES AND MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM
T0 THE FLAUE SPREAD AND

RI3A GENERAL EXTERIORWALL SHALL PROVIDE THE BULDRNG WITH A WEATHER-RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE. THE EXTERIOR WALL
OLUDE RASHE RN004
R¥ILY WATER RESISTANCE. A THAT PREVENTS THE
ACOMUL THE WALL ASSEUBLY BY AWATER- VENEER
AS REQUIRED I SECTION R703.2 AND AMEANS OF DRAINING TO THE EXTERIOR WATER THAT ENTERS THE ASSEMELY.
R70312  WRD RESISTANCE. WALL COVERINGS, BACKING VATERIALS A'D THER ATTACHUENT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF RESISTING LOMDS I
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R¥)1.2i2) AND R¥1.203).
Rm32 BE EXTERIOR
VLS. SHALL BE. Y, WITH UPPER LAPPED OVER THE LOWER NOTLESS THAN 2' INCHES. WHERE
JONT OCCUR, LAPPED NOT LESS THAN €',
RTE33  NOVENAL THCKNESS AD ATTACHUENTS. THE LMW AND ATTACHMENT OF BEMN
pocumacemmmsmuxu»on:wn
R34 R -FASHON IN A MANNER TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO
Wu.wnu WATER TO
EXTERG PRODUCT ATION DETALS)
AT WAL,

L
SIDES UNDER STUCCO OPENINGS.

3. UNDERANDAT BDS CF MASONRY, mmonmummunma

4 CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROECTING

s W\MBTMPORGES.D(GSORSTESATTM‘H TOAWALL OR ALOOR ASSEVELY OF WOOD-FRAVE CONSTRUCTION

8 ATWALL AND ROOF INTERSECTION

CHAPTER 1822
CHAPTER 23
CHAPTER 24

SPECIAL APPLIANCE, WATER HEATERS, HIDRONC FIPING A\D SPECIAL FIFING
SOLAR THEFVAL ENERGY STSTEMS
FURL GAS

CHAPTER 2533 PLUMBING RELATED ITEUS
CHAPTER 3543  ELECTRICAL RELATED ITEUS
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UILDING SYSTEMS, LLC

PLUM DESIGN SERVICES

1100 AUCE'S ROAD. WAUKEE, IONA 50263-1100
TELEPHONE 5159786260  FAX 515978 6261

PLUM DESIGN SERVICE, INC. ASSUMES KO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR STRUCTURAL OR
DIMENSIONAL ERRORS OR OMiSSIONS. WE ARE
NOT A LICENSED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.
THESE PLANS ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS*
BASIS ARD IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OYNER TO VERIFY
AND CHECK ALL NOTES, DETAILS, ELEVATIONS,
SECTIONS, AND FLOOR PLANS PRIOR TO
(CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR
OWNER SHALL NOTIFY PLUM DESIGN SERVICE,
INC. IMMEDIATELY IF ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSION FOR POSSIBLE CORRECTION ARE
IDENTIFIED PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. KO WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR
(MPUED INCLUDING COMPUANCE WITH THIS
PLAN WTH APPUICABLE BUILDING CODES
REQUIREMENTS ARE MADE.
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VILDING SYSTEMS, LLC

PLUM DESIGN SERVICES

1100 AUCE'S ROAD.  WALKEE, K0WA 50263-1100
TELEPHONE 515978 6260 FAX 515978 6261

PLM DESIGN SERVICE, INC. ASSUMES KO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR STRUCTURAL OR
CHMENSIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, WE ARE
HOT A LICENSED ARCHITECT OR ENGNEER.
THESE PLANS ARE PROVIDED ON AN °AS IS*
BASIS ARD IT (S THE SOLE RESPONSIBALITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER TO VERIFY
ARD CHECK ALL NOTES, DETAILS, ELEVATIONS,
SECTIONS, AND FLOOR PLANS PROR TO
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR ARDIOR
O#NER SHALL KOTIFY PLUM DESIGH SERVICE,
INC. IMMEDIATELY IF ANY ERRORS OR
QMISSION FOR POSSIBLE CORRECTION ARE
IDENTIFIED PRIOR T0 START OF
CONSTRUCTION. KO WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR
H4PUED INCLUDING COMPLIANCE WiTH THIS
PLAN WITH APPUICABLE BUADING CODES
REQUIREMENTS ARE MADE.
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GENERAL NOTES:

=

emmeo

AL

MEETOR EULDING HAVE
SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIRBMENTS THAN WHAT IS LISTED IN THE IRC 215, THESELOCAL

DIFFERENT.
REQUIREMENTS WILL SUPERSEDE THEIRC 2015, SEE THE LOCAL BULDING DEPARTMENT FOR CHANGES.

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM THE SIZES, SPACING AND SPECIES OF LUMEER OF ALL STRUCTURAL AND FRAUING

INDICATED ARE

THE FOLLOWNG CODE |
DRAAN TO PRESCIE TO NDUSTRY STANDARDS.

CHAPTER 3 (BUILDING PLANNING)
A BULDINGAD STRUCTURES, A'D ALL PARTS THEREOF, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO SAFELY SUPPORT ALLLOADS,
INCLLDING DEAD LOADS, LIVELOADS, ROOF LOADS, RLOODLOADS, SKOW LOADS, WD LOADS, AND SBISUICLOADS

AS PRESCREED BY THIS CODE (RM1.!

1)
TABLE 391.2{1) IRC 2015, VALUES BASED FROM THE CITY OF DES MOMES, IOWA.

NLPROOUCTSARETOBE!NMMMDEHMIEHMESMDAM&

ALL VECHANICAL, PLUVERNG, AND ELECTFICAL SYSTEMS ARE TO EE DESIGNED BY OTHERS.

ALL EXTERIOR STAIRS ARE SHOWN FOR CONCEPT, FINAL DESIGH DETERUINE ON SITE FOR FINAL GRADE.
INFORMATIONS IS INTENDED TO ASSIST AND INFORM YOU THROUGH CONSTRUCTION. THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN

931‘;5 WOEIN SEET IAME R :'E‘J‘?l ulZﬁ:?!:Ea :g-;): F;E e
w [ olEeHTN T o e | = | e = | R e e
xiF ml msl 10e | e | a == | < I‘gf e = 2w | wr
C. MNMUMLNELODS. (R¥1.5) RO 2015 DI ROOF LVELOADSRN1/RC 215
uﬂmﬂasmlcwmulmswme WPF ROOF TRUSSLNVELOADU) PSF
UNHABITABLE ATTIC WITHOUT 10PSF GROUND SHGPg) NPSF
NPSF RATR [a] UPSF
DECKS D EXTERIOR BALCONES P
GUARDRAL AND HANDRALS 20PSF THERUAL COMDTION Q=19
ROOM OTHER THAN SLEEFING ROOUS OPF TERRAN EXPOSLRE 8
ROOUS WPF DURATION OF LOAD-SHNOW 115
STARS DRF
DEREC] UIBALANCED AND SOW DRFTLOADRNG
_‘Mmaooﬂuvmﬁo ™ HOCORDNGTOASCERS 7-10
HOORIOIALD 1 WD DESIG METHOD: MAFRSC HIERD ACSEAE 7-10
ROOFLVELOMD )
ROOF TOTALLOYD e EXPOSURE CATEGERT 8
WAL ) DURATION OF LOADHND 18

ALLBEAUS SUPPORTING FLOOR OR ROOF LOADS ARE

THE ABOVE DERL

D.DEADLOADS ADDITIONAL OR CHANGES TO MATERIAL NEEDS TO BE ADJUSTED TO THE BELOW CALCULATIONS.

'ROOF-T0P CHORDS
ROOFING-SHNGLES(Z2) LBS) 2LATER

CARPET AD PAD 15PSF
34" CERAMIC TILE/ 172 BACKER BD. 10 PSF NIBS AT
A4 HARDIOOD RLOOR 40 PSF 177 058 OR COM PLYWO0D
SUBALOOR-14" 058 OR COM-PLYWO0D 20 PSF 12 ROOF TRUSS-2X4
172 ALOOR TRUSSHIGHST SYSTEM 15 PSF 'CORRECTION FOR SLOPE (12/12)
TOTAL WITH CARPETPAD 55 PSF TOTAL
TOTAL WITH TILE/BACKER BD. 135PSF
TOTAL WITH HARDWOOD FLOOR 15 PSF
12 ROOF TRUSS-24
FLOOR BOTIOH CHORD
172 ALOOR TRUSSHIOIST STSTEM 15PSF MU FOR MISC MECHANICAUELEC.
54" GIPBOARD 28PSF 15" BATTALOWN INSULATION
MMM FOR WBSC MECHANCALBLEC, 0TPSF
TOTAL SOPSF TOTAL

SECTIONR303.  LIGHT AND VENTLATION IN HABITABLE ROOMS, PROVIDE NATURAL LIGHT AND VENTILATION WWTH OPERABLE
VWEDONS. WENDOIY GLAZING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF EACH ROOAL 112 THE REQUIRED WRDOW AREA
‘SHALL BE OPERABLE TO THE EXTERIOR FOR RATURAL VENTILATION.
RY13  BATHROOUS MAY HAVE AN OPERAGLE WINDOW OF 3 SF. IN AREA
- DICEPTION:

AAY BE VENTLAT

FANS AND ARTIFICIAL LIGHT.

secmum nsmmom:mpasmmmrsmssmnsum EXCEPTHTCHEN

NOTBELESSTHAN 74"

RMS: HALLWAYS, CONTANNG
'HAVE A CELLING HEXGHT OF NOTLESS THAN 7 FEET, BATHROQAS, TOLER ROOU, AND LAUNDRY ROGALS SHALL HAVE A CELING HGT OF

\VE A CELING HEIGHT OF NOT

(]

FUTTED TO

NOTLESS THAN 6-4°
~BXCEPTION
1 CELING, MMWHAVEACEIMM“NHESS
THAN&'#NBNOYLESTPWIMG THAN T4
2 TOLET BE SUCH THAT THE FIXTURE IS CAPABLE OF BEING USED

ASHONEROR HA
LESS T}WIH'BWETFEMOFHOUESWWATDEW
3. BEAUS, GIRDERS, DUC]
PRO.ECI‘TOWIW-"OPDEF!NRM
RYA5.11BASEMENT P THATDO NOT WAYS SHALL HAVE A CELING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 64"

-BXCEPTION
1. BEAUS, GIRDERS, DUC!
PROETWWF#OFDEWFLOOR

SECTIONRMT.{ TOLET, BATH

FIXTURES SHALL

1. TOLET: MIN 15° FROM WALL OR TUB OR VANITY.
LI 21" CLEARANCE N FRONT OF TOLET
2 VANTY: N 2" CLEARANCE I FRONT CF VANTY

GLAZING, EXCEPT, 1
SHALL THET
D THE SAFETY GLAZNG STANDARD.
R¥L2 & TODOGRS. &L DUCENT TOADOOR SHALL TOBEA
THAN 67 ASOVE

D VEETS EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
1. WHERE THE GLAZING IS VTHM 24 INCHES EITHER SDE OF THE DOOR IN THE PLANE OF THE DOOR N A CLOSED POSTTION.

SECTION 311
RIMITA STAIRWAYS. STARWAY ARE TO BE KOTLESS THAN 35° WIDE IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL PONTS ASOVE THE PERMITTED HANDRAL
HEIGHT, HADRALS SHOULD PROJECT MORE THAN 4 172" ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY.
R31TS  HEADROOAL THE HEADROOM I THE STARWAY SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6-8" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED LINE
ADJONING THE TREAD HOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE LAXDING
R317.3  VERTICAL RISE: A RLIGHT OF STARS SHALL NOT HAVE A VERTICAL RISE LARGER THAN 12-3*
RIITS  THE MAXRIUM RISER IS7 34" WITH A LINAIAL RUN OF 13,
RINTS  HANDRALS SHALLBE ONNOTLESS TREADS
SECTION 314 SUOKE ALARUS, SUOKE ALARMSS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPAT2 AND UL 217
R]IULOCATK)H
INEACH SLEEPING ROGM

Z WTWEWSQAUTES.EEWGGML\

3. ONEACH ADDITIONAL STI ATTICS

4 WWSWLBEHSHIH)NOTLESSM?#HDNDHTMVFRGIDEDOORMOPBEKSOFABAWWT

PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM IN THAT LOCATION.
R4 WIUF&:&WLHVI AREAS

1. ARUS SHALL NOT ESS THAN 20" HORIZONTALLY FROM A PERVARENTLY INSTALLED COOIING

FPPLANCE

2 ALARMS WATH AN ALARM-SL Kot ESS THAN 104" HORIZONTALLY FROM A
PERUANENTLY INSTALLED APPLIANCE

3. PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED LESS THAN 64" HORIZONTAL FROM A PERUANENTLY INSTALLED
COOIING APPLINNCE.

SECTIONR315  CARBON MONOXDE ALARMS: SHALL COUPLY WITH UL 204, E! ARUS SHALL BELISTEDIN
ACCORDANCE WITH UL 204 AND WL 217
R31521  CAPBON MONOXDE SHALLEE ‘THE FOLL
1. CONTAINS A FUEL-ARED APPLINCE
THAT
SECTION317 DECAY.
R L SHALL
ORWOOD THAT KNPAUIFOR
mmmm&mﬂ\mﬁmanus&

1. WOOD JOIST THAN 18" THAN
170 ) THE PERPHERY OF
FOUNDATION.

2 THATREST SADARELESSTHAN '
FROM EXPOSED GROWND.

3 ‘SLA3 THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT VTH THE GROUND UNLESS

1881
4 LESS THAY 1/ ON TOPS, SDES AND ENDS.
5 FRAUNG ON EARANCE OF LESS THAN 6" FROM
MEASURED VERTICALLY PS, PORCH SLAES, AND SMILAR HORIZONTAL
SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER.

5 W STRUCTURAL THAT TOTHE
WEATHER, SUCH AS CONCRETE SLABS.

1 Y10

T 80
THE FURRING STRIP.
LAlER] FASTENERS, oo
SHALL BE OF HOT-OPPED, S TIPES
T SHALL W
CHAPTER 4 (FOUNDATIONS)
SECTION 4014 SOLTEST: MCEP
SHALL ASOL TESTIS REQURED.
2,09 POWNDS PER SQFT
1,50 POUNDS PER SQFT
ms TOLET
R§22  CONCRETE: FROM TABLE R¥22
HAVEAUR el
~GARAGE FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE 3,500 PSI
-PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS AND STEPS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE 3,509 psi AT 23 DAYS
BASEMENT SLABS 2500 PSI
NTH 5%7% TOTAL )
R#Y AL BERL L UBLAM FOOTING TOBE

15 WDEX FORA2 STORY EULDING AND 20" WIDE X §° DEEP FOR A 3 STORY BULOING (TAELE 403.1) BOTH WITH
2CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL #4 REBAR.
R#316  ALL ANCHORBOLTS SHALL BE AND SHALL EXTEN USETWOBOLTS
PERSI.LH.AIEH!HBQTSSPM‘.E)AI ONE BOLT NOTMORE.
THAN 12INCHES FROM THE END BUT ATLEAST3 FROM EXD OF SLL PLATE. THE BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE WIDOLE THD OF
‘THE WDTH OF THE PLATE.
« ALTERRATE FOUNDATION STRAPS LAY BE USED, SPECIFICATION TO PROVIDE EQUIVALENT ANCHOR TO A 1/7" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS.
R&4 AS SET FORTH N TASLE R4:4.1.2(3). REFER TO TYPICAL WALL
SECTION I THIS PLAN FOR SPECIRICATION.
R¥s FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING AND DAVPPROOFING
EXCEPT THAT
SPACESA THE TOP OF THE FOOTING, TO
R#S UNDER FLOOR SPACE

HAVEVENTL
mmn:mmmmmmmsmmmwgﬂummmm&w|snnroamlsoso
FT OF AREA UNDER THE RLOOR.

R¥SA  ACCESS THROUGH THE FLOORIS REQUIRED TO BE 18" X2
CHAPTER 5 (FLOORS)

FRAMING MATERIALS GRADES
A ROOF,FLOOR ANDWALL SHEATHING.  APA (LEAVE 14" SPACING AT PANEL EXDS AND EDGES)
B WALSTUDS: MENMUM SFF STUD OR DOUGLAS FIR LARCH STUD.
C. WAL PLATES: VINMILAL SPF £2 OR BETTER.
0.  DMENSIONAL HEADERS: DOUGLAS FiR #2 OR BETTER.
E L\{m& 50 POOLOE ML
F ASTM SPECIFICATION A¥¢2 GRADE-5) OR EQUAL
RS@ .DSTMPMNL&W PARTITIONS SHALL BE OF ADEQUATE SIZE TO SUPPORT THELOAD.
‘THE ENDS OF EACH JOAST, BEAM, HAVE NOT LESS THAN 1.5 INCHES OF
METAL AND NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES ON CONCRETE.

R28  NO CUTS, NOTCHES, AND HOLES BORED INTO TRUSSES, STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUVEER, GLUELAVINATED

2 WHERE THE GLAZIGHS OH THE WALL PERPEVDICULAR TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR INACLOSED POSITION AYD WITHDN 26 OF VEEERS, OR WIS
THE HINGE SDE OF AN HSANGNG D00R ORDESKGH BY PROFESSIONAL
'ammnm RSL1T WOOD ANSUTRHY REFERTO THE
. DECORATIVE GLASS PONDUA ADIL
2 WHERE RO THEGATNG AN PATE TRUSSES.
L GUG TSI LCBITOAED AR GF ATODOORS - R L -
TABLE RS2 A RSAT.21, D PGUPES REATL 1) AND RSUTZ 17
RELL W&%wnmm THATUEETS AL OF CHAPTER 6 (WALL CONSTRUCTION)
2 THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZIG SLESS THAY 15° ABOVE THE RLOOR L] AR OEN o AGBNG
3. THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZIVGIS HORE THAN 35 ABOVE THE FLOGR. HD ; i
4 ONE ORMORE WALKING SURFACE ARE WITHN 35" MEASURED HORZONTALLY AYD I A STRAGHT LINE, OF THE GLAZNG RIL3  REFER TO TABLERSGL.N) THROUGH TABLE Rét ELER FAS
tondiiin RE26  DRLLNGAD PAGE CF L
o T RELT  THE ALLOWLE SP)
ARenE MO RALB TS NOT BCEED THE VALUES OF TABLE REALT1)
IS O NYE SR GUINORNLS VB8, SPAS WHRLPOOL, RE28 RRE BLOCKING SHAL BE PROVIDED T0 CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENNG (BOTHVERTICAL AND HORZONTAL)
‘SAUNAS, STEM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, GAZNGIS RO TOP STORY AND ROOF SPACE.
LESS THAN 6 MEASURED VERTICALY AS01E THE STHDNG OR WALIDNG SURF ROZH - WALLBAACHG. JEDMETHOD), FRO TARLE REZ L
RVSAS  GAZNGADCENT e GG SLESS TN I B THE W SHEATIRNG,
RAEGETE vl
oresiili CHAPTER 7 (WALL COVERING)
1. WHERE RALING IS INSTALLED ON THE GLAZING 3¢ TO 38 ABOVE Prov— FISHES SHAL BENSTALED I TRLERMIL1) TALE
- S - e RILI, VLERIUL ) AD VLE IS, NTEROR AR VBIER UL GO WTH FEREUREITs f St
BUERGENC ESCAPE AYD RESCUE 0PDIDG. il
DS STo SEUTERS ADSBAEIDN SED ALY T0HOUSEECHMNEA EQUPIEIT 1T BEEDNGATOTA 0% R GOEA: EITRORIAL SLFRODE A T
A2 BIERGBNCY HIEAIETCLER OFORG G IDTLES WA ST SOULE FEEL T i AT T
ReTaEn OPERATION FROM TIE IDE TIE NETOLEAR " AOCUALATION OF WATER WITHN THE WALL ASSEVELY BY PROVDMG AATER RESISTANT BARRIER BEHND THE EXTERIOR VENEER
O (POBG LT EELES NI DTV UL OTEEES DAY ASREQLRED N ST 112 WO ALEHS OF SANDS T0 T EXTERGR HATER T NTERS ALY
RIN22 WODOW SLL HEGHT, WHERE THE WODGH 1S PROVDED AS THE BIERGENCY ESCAPE AND FESCUE OPENDNG, T SHALL RAVE A SLLHEKSHT RVEZ Y0 ESTAE VL COVERIS EXCTA UNERA S
OF ROTHORE DN 4€ ASOVE TIE RLOOR CCORDANCE WITH TABLE RY1.27) AND A1)
RI023 WODOWWELLS: THE HORIZONTAL AREA OF THE WPDO' WELL SHALL NOTBELESS THAN 3 S0 F. WITH THE HORIZONTAL PROJECTION D 2 EXERR
'NOTHOF AQTLES THAN 35 THE AREA OF THe WRCONWELL SHCLXLOWTHE EVERGBNCY ESCAPE A0 RESCUE OFERRIG TOBE FILY WALLS: SUCH MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY, TH UPPER LAPPED OVER THE LOIER NOT LESS THAN 7 INCHES. WHEFE
e JGRNT 0OCUR, LAFPED NOTLESS THAN ¥
1. HE LADDER OR STEPS SHALL BE PERVITTED T0 ENCROACH NOT NORE THAN 5. L mwmmkgmﬁpﬂ:mmﬁmA il L
g WTH TAELE RTC) 1) AND THE WALL
RID241" WADONWELLS WITHAVERTICAL STEP GREATER THAN 44 SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A PERMANENT LADDER NOTLESS THAN 1Z WDE Oy o i L

WATERTO

1.
2
SDES UNDER STUCCO OPENINGS.

3 UNDER AND ATEXDS OF MASONRY, YOOD OR METAL COPINGS AND SLLS.

4 WMVMKLPROEMMM

5 XTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STARS ATTACH TO AWALL OR FLOOR ASSBUBLY OF WOOD-FRANE CONSTRUCTION
8 ATMLA‘DROOFWSB:M

CHAPTER 8 (ROOF-CEILING)

SECTION R¥2.102 DESIGN WOCD
OF METAL-PLATED WOOD TRUSS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSVTP1.

RALI3 wwsstswusemwmanmmmmmt&umstmv EEERTOMNHW(TR‘JSSDEWI

T PRACTICEFC

WITH ACCEPTED ICE. THE DESIGH.

R“)LHHTRUSSL‘\.FT TRUSSES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO SUPPORTING OF
SPECIFIED ON THE TRUSS DESIGN DRAMAGS.
ROOF VENTILATION, BNCLOSED ATTIC ING ARE DIRECTLY TO
OF THE ROOF RAFTERS SHALL ATION AGANST THE
ENTRANCE OF RAN OR SNOW. REQUIRED VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSDE AR
RES2  LANMUMVENT AREA THE MINMUM NET FREE VENTILATION SHALL BE 1/ (EXCEPTION 1 TAKEN)
ATTIC ACCESS. HAVE AN ATTIC. TOATTIC AREA
THAT HAVEAVERTICAL HEIGHT OF 3° OR GREATER.
1. THEROUGH-FRAMED OPENING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 22007 .
2 SHALLBELOCATED N A HALLWAY Y ACCESSELE LOCATION
3 THEAT BE 3" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM BOTTOM OF CELING
MEVBER

CHAPTER 9 (ROOF ASSEMBLIES)

SECTION 503
R¥31  GENERAL. U 10
HCCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ROOF ASSEMBLIES SHAL
R032  FLASHING. FLASHING SHALL THAT THE VAL AND ROOF THROUGH
SAD AND OTHER
PPENETRATIONS THROUGH THE ROOF PLANE.
R#I21  LOCATION. FLASHING SHALL BE | INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, WHEREVER THERE IS A CHANGE IN ROOF OR DIRECTION
D AROUND ROOF OPENMNGS.
SECTION %45
R#51  ROOF COVERING APPLICATION. ROOF THE WITH
THIS SECTION AND THE MARUFACTURE'S NSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
RS05.11 UNDERLATMENT, UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES, CLAY, AND CONCRETE TLE, METAL ROOF SHINGLES, MINERAL SURFACED
ROLL ROOFING, SLATE AND SLATE-TYPE SHINGLES, WOOD SHINGLES AND METAL ROOF PANELS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE
SWW@NWWWWNWSMNMVWBWDMBHNDWAN)D
6757 SHALLBEARALAEEL ‘SHALL BE ATTACHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R395.1.1(3)
Re5.12 A OF NATERAS
THELERM1.21). CONSISTOF TWOLAYERS OF

EXTEND KOTLESS THAN 24' INSDE
R¥52  ASPHALT SHINGLES, THE INSTALL
INSTALLATION.
SLOPE. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF 2/12 OR GREATER. FOR SLOPES FROM 2112 UP TO 412, DOUBLE
UNDERLAYMENT APPLICATION IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R3¢5.1.1
RS0528  FLASHING. FLASHING FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COUPLY WTH THIS SECTION

CHAPTER 10-43

COMPLY WITH

BE APPLIED NOTLESS THAN 35",

ASPHALT

THEDESIGN THESE ITRUS.

CHAPTER 1322 SPECIAL APPLLANCE, WATER HEATERS, HIDRONIC FIFING AND SPECIAL FIPING
‘SOLAR THERUAL ENERGY STSTEUS

CHAPTER24  FUBLGAS

CHAPTER 7533 PLUVERNG RELATED ITEUS

CHAPTER 3543 BLECTRICAL RELATED ITEMS
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|
|
|
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CASEUEN S DUPLEXRECEPTACLE OUTLET
3;’- %m @ WVOLTRECEPTAIE
3 CENTERLINE D> PHONEOUTLET
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PLUM DESIGN SERVICE, INC. ASSUMES KO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR STRUCTURAL OR
DIMENSIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS. WE ARE
NOT A LICENSED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.
THESE PLANS ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS I5*
BASIS AND IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWWHER TO VERIFY
AND CHECK ALL NOTES, DETAILS, ELEVATIONS,
SECTIONS, AND FLOOR PLANS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR
OWNER SHALL KOTIFY PLUM DESIGN SERVICE,
INC. IMMEDIATELY IF ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSION FOR POSSIBLE CORRECTION ARE
IDENTIFIED PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. NO WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR
IMPUIED INCLUDING COMPUANCE WiITH THIS
PLAN WITH APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES
REQUIREMENTS ARE MADE.
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PLUM DESIGN SERVICES

1100 SE ALICE'S ROAD. WALIKEE, IONA 50263
TELEPHONE 5159786260 FAX 5159786261

PLUM DESIGN SERVICE, INC. ASSUMES KO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR STRUCTURAL OR
DIMENSIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS. WE ARE
NOT A LICENSED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.
THESE PLANS ARE PROVIDED ON AN *AS IS*
BASIS AND IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIB:UITY OF
‘THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER TO VERIFY
AND CHECK ALL NOTES, DETAILS, ELEVATIONS,
SECTIONS, AKD FLOOR PLANS PRIOR TO
(CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR
ONER SHALL NOTIFY PLUM DESIGN SERVICE,
INC. IMMEDIATELY IF ANY ERRORS OR
OMiSSION FOR POSSIBLE CORRECTION ARE
IDENTIFIED PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRIUCTION. NO WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR
IMPUED INCLUDING COMPLIANCE WITH THIS
PLAN WITH APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES
REQUIREMENTS ARE MADE.
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DIMENSIONAL ERRORS OR OMiSSIONS. WWE ARE
NOT A LICENSED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.
THESE PLANS ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS*
BASIS AND IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER TO VERIFY
AND CHECK ALL NOTES, DETAILS, ELEVATIONS,
SECTIONS, AND FLOOR PLANS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR
ONER SHALL KOTIFY PLUM DESIGN SERVICE,
INC. IMMEDIATELY |F ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSION FOR POSSIBLE CORRECTION ARE
IDENTIFIED PRIOR TO START OF
(CONSTRUCTION. NO WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR
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GUSDRAL O HUDRALS 2IPSE THERUAL CORDITION az10 THE ACCESS DOOR WHERE THERE IS ATLEAST wommmosmg i
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INC. IMMEDIATELY {F ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSION FOR POSSIBLE CORRECTION ARE
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SECTIONS, AMD FLOOR PLANS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTIOH. THE CONTRACTOR AKD/OR
OWNER SHALL NOFY PLUM DESIGN SERVICE,
IHC. IMMEDIATELY IF ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSION FOR POSSIBLE CORRECTION ARE
IDENTIFIED PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. KO WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED INCLUDSNG COMPLIANCE ViITH THIS
PLAN ¥iTH APPUCABLE BUILDING CODES
REQUIREMENTS ARE MADE.

Classic Builders
Jackson Base Plan-C
Villas @ Stonehaven

PROIECT ID:  PDS 3005

ISSUE DATE:

DATE: 05-07-15

DATE: 11-13-15

DATE:

DATE:

REVISIONS:

DATE:

DATE:

DATE:

DATE:
Elevations

As indicated

A.2




www.ClassicBuilderslowa.com

EXTERIOR COLOR PACKAGE

e  Royal White
e  Graphite

e Slate

e  Greystone

MADISON



ABBREVIATIONS

ELECTRIC SYMBOLS

DRAWING LIST

) HDUSTRLE o SIEERLESHICH A0 Cover Pega

i o] o5 THREEWAY SWAICH At Berations
BTV, BOTTON =
i B B DRI ﬁ S:’:"‘:ﬂ fon

) X
o caseum g SHAERECEPTAALE OUILE A4 MeinFiooe Fan
. CATLEER DUPLEX PECEPTACLE QUTLET a5 B Setons
) cleREr @ 20VOLTRCEPTAE e Do
£ CRNTER LIE D> PHONEOUTLET £1 Elocti
ag P B CEECUE y ;
co. KB OPBEG £ Floar Coveing
o oy DRASTEAN
ot CORCRETE UGHTWIME FA
g“ DRVER @ OEHENDETECTOR
o DR € GREGE000R 0PBRER
o DOLRLERAG ] BETRCPRE
o DISHWASHER P
D, ROCRDRAN % VoD AT
AR ALO0R O PALOUNUNT

FeET
i RRACE ®  rEessEue
HEADER CH o walbosTe UG

100 HIEDH00D
i oLATON [OH WML VOTIORDETECTOR LGHT
&Y. st 3] FLORESCENTLIGHT
M LAVEXATED VENEER L\M/BER BARLIGHT
w wal
X VAR
L veans
at ONCENTER
OHD. OVERHEIDDOR
R e
FeD, FEDISTAL
s lorosus MISC. SYMBOLS I
pEF PEFFIGERAT
FEQ R Lind FROSTPROCF HOSEEB
x fwores e FLOGR LINE ABOVE Yy
w SLE G
StR SR D RO e e o e STRUCTIRALBEMSEAOR
& SHOREFERT ORGRDERTRUSS
SP, SMPPT
L STERL
™, TPEA,
TRAS, TRAVSOH
e UNOICHATED

VAL iy

" T it

W W o

WA VATERHEATER ; L

1
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